

<p>COLORADO SUPREME COURT  2 East 14th Avenue  Denver, CO 80203  (720) 625-5150</p>	
<p>United States District Court  Case No. 2015CV2560-WJM-MJW</p>	
<p><b>Plaintiff:</b>  ROOFTOP RESTORATION, INC., a Colorado corporation,</p> <p>v.</p> <p><b>Defendant:</b>  AMERICAN FAMILY MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY, a Wisconsin corporation.</p>	
<p><b>Counsel for United Policyholders:</b>  On the Brief:  Timms R. Fowler, Esq., #15983  THE FOWLER LAW FIRM, LLC  155 East Boardwalk Drive, Suite 300  Fort Collins, CO 80525  (970) 232-3322  (970) 232-3101 Fax  <a href="mailto:timmsf@comcast.net">timmsf@comcast.net</a></p> <p>Scott D. Smith, Esq., #35009  TAUSSIG, TAUSSIG &amp; SMITH, P.C.  1873 South Bellaire Street, Suite 400  Denver, CO 80222  (303) 443-2700 Ext. 5  (720) 587-9912 Direct  (303) 448-9600 Fax  <a href="mailto:scott@taussiglaw.com">scott@taussiglaw.com</a></p> <p>Of Counsel:  Amy R. Bach, Esq.  <a href="mailto:amy.bach@uphelp.org">amy.bach@uphelp.org</a></p> <p>Daniel R. Wade, Esq.  <a href="mailto:dan.wade@uphelp.org">dan.wade@uphelp.org</a></p> <p>United Policyholders  381 Bush Street, 8th Floor  San Francisco, CA 94104  (415) 393-9990  (415) 677-4170 Fax</p>	<p style="text-align: center;"><b>▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</b></p> <hr/> <p>Case No.: 2017SA31</p>

**UNITED POLICYHOLDERS’ AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
I. CERTIFIED QUESTION ADDRESSED BY AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND RELEVANT FACTS .....	1
III. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
IV. ARGUMENT .....	5
A. Enactment of §§ 10-3-1115 and -1116 created a private, remedial civil action governed by the two-year statute of limitations, prescribed by C.R.S. § 13-80-102(1)(i), discrete from enactment of the other provisions codified in C.R.S. § 10-3-1108 that do vest penal powers in Colorado’s Insurance Commissioner .....	5
1. Introduction .....	5
2. Section 10-3-1108 provides for civil “penalties” in favor of the State enforceable only by the Insurance Commissioner, but the enactment of §§ 1115 and 1116 creates a separate, private remedial action to recover the prescribed “damages” in favor of the individual insured .....	7
a. Section 3 of H.B. 08-1407 increased the penalties that the Insurance Commissioner may impose, codified at C.R.S. § 10-3-1108, but no penalties were created or imposed by Section 5 of H.B. 08-1407 that enacted §§ 10-3-1115 and -1116 .....	7

b.	Sections 1115 and 1116 explicitly speak in terms of “covered benefits,” “remedies,” “damages,” and an “action” that is “in addition” to any other action by statute or common law, but do not contain the word “penalty.” .....	9
B.	Applying § 13-80-103 to an Insurance Case Ignores the Special Circumstances Surrounding the Nature of Insurance and the Reality of the Claims Process.....	14
1.	The Nature of Insurance.....	14
2.	Insurance Claims Take a Long Time; Often the Negotiation Process Takes More than One Year.....	16
V.	CONCLUSION.....	20
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Brodeur v. American Home Assurance Co.</i> , 169 P.3d 139, 147 (Colo. 2007).....	5
<i>Bynum v. Kautzky</i> , 784 P.2d 735, 737 (Colo.1989).....	8, 9
<i>Cal. State Auto. Ass’n Inter-Ins. Bureau v. Maloney</i> , 341 U.S. 105, 109-10 (1951) .....	14
<i>Cary v. United of Omaha Life Ins. Co.</i> , 68 P.3d 462 (Colo. 2003).....	15
<i>Colorado &amp; S. Ry. v. State R. Commn. of Co.</i> , 54 Colo. 64, 77, 129 P. 506, 512 (1912) .....	13
<i>Cotton Creek Circles, LLC v. Rio Grande Water Conservation Dist.</i> , 218 P.3d 1098, 1103 (Colo. 2009).....	13
<i>E.I. du Pont de Nemours &amp; Co. v. Pressman</i> , 679 A.2d 436, 447 (Del. 1996).....	14
<i>Flood v. Mercantile Adjustment Bureau, LLC</i> , 176 P.3d 769, 773 (Colo. 2008).....	13
<i>Goodson v. American Standard Ins. Co.</i> , 89 P.3d 409 (Colo. 2004).....	15
<i>Hersh Companies Inc. v. Highline Village Assoc.</i> , 30 P.3d 221, 223-24 (Colo. 2001) .....	5
<i>In re Marriage of Balanson</i> , 107 P.3d 1037, 1043 (Colo. App. 2004).....	13

<i>Kisselman v. Am. Family Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 292 P.3d 964, 973 (Colo. App. 2011).....	6
<i>Kruse v. McKenna</i> , 178 P.3d 1198, 1201 (Colo. 2008).....	3
<i>MacKinney v. Allstate Fire and Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 2016 WL 7034977, at *8 (D. Colo. Dec. 1, 2016) .....	2
<i>Mishkin v. Young</i> , 198 P.3d 1269, 1273 (Colo. App. 2008).....	13
<i>O’Gorman &amp; Young, Inc. v. Hartford Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 282 U.S. 251, 257 (1931) .....	14-15
<i>Osborn v. Ozlin</i> , 310 U.S. 53, 65 (1940) .....	14
<i>People v. Dist. Court</i> , 713 P.2d 918, 921 (Colo.1986).....	8
<i>Persichini v. Brad Ragan, Inc.</i> , 735 P.2d 168, 172-73 (Colo. 1987) .....	5
<i>Prudential Ins. Co. v. Benjamin</i> , 328 U.S. 408, 415-16 (1946) .....	14
<i>Reg’l Transp. Dist. v. Voss</i> , 890 P.2d 663, 668–69 (Colo. 1995) .....	20
<i>Robertson v. California</i> , 328 U.S. 440, 447 (1946) .....	14
<i>Shapiro &amp; Meinhold v. Zartman</i> , 823 P.2d 120, 124 (Colo. 1992).....	13
<i>United States v. South-Eastern Underwriters Ass’n</i> , 322 U.S. 533, 540 at n.14 (1944).....	14

<i>Vacarro v. American Family Ins. Group</i> , 275 P.3d 750 (Colo. App. 2012).....	6
<i>Winstead v. Criterion Ins. Co.</i> , 781 P.2d 170, 173 (Colo. App. 1989).....	12
<i>Wolf Sales Co. v. Rudolph Wurlitzer Co.</i> , 105 F.Supp. 506, 509 (D.Colo. 1952) .....	12

**Statutes & Rules**

C.R.S. § 10-3-1006 through 1011 .....	9
C.R.S. § 10-3-1108 .....	5-9
C.R.S. § 10-3-1108(1).....	8
C.R.S. § 10-3-1113(3).....	10
C.R.S. § 10-3-1114 .....	7
C.R.S. § 10-3-1115 .....	<i>passim</i>
C.R.S. § 10-3-1115(1)(a) .....	11
C.R.S. § 10-3-1116 .....	<i>passim</i>
C.R.S. § 10-3-1116(1).....	9
C.R.S. § 10-4-110.8 <i>et seq.</i> .....	18
C.R.S. § 10-4-110.8(3)(a) .....	18
C.R.S. § 10-4-110.8(6)(b).....	18
C.R.S. § 13-80-102(1)(i).....	3, 5, 6, 20

C.R.S. § 13-80-103 .....1, 14, 19

C.R.S. § 13-80-103(1)(d).....3, 5, 16

**Other**

H.B. 08-1407.....*passim*
